



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DELAWARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT FUND and CITY OF
STERLING HEIGHTS GENERAL
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT
SYSTEM, derivatively on behalf of
SIMON PROPERTY GROUP, INC.,

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants,

v.

MELVYN E. BERGSTEIN, LARRY C.
GLASSCOCK, KAREN N. HORN,
ALLAN HUBBARD, REUBEN S.
LEIBOWITZ, DANIEL C. SMITH,
J. ALBERT SMITH, JR., HERBERT
SIMON, DAVID SIMON, and
RICHARD S. SOKOLOV,

Defendants Below,
Appellees,

and

SIMON PROPERTY GROUP, INC.,

Nominal Defendant Below,
Appellee.

No. 199, 2015

(Appeal from Court of Chancery
C.A. No. 10249-VCL)

**INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS BELOW,
INDIVIDUAL APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Lewis R. Clayton
Daniel J. Leffell
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 373-3215

Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. (Bar No. 285)
T. Brad Davey (Bar No. 5094)
J. Matthew Belger (Bar No. 5707)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
1313 North Market Street
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants Below-Appellees
Melvyn E. Bergstein, Larry C. Glasscock,
Karen N. Horn, Allan Hubbard, Reuben S.
Leibowitz, Daniel C. Smith, J. Albert Smith,
Jr., Herbert Simon and Richard S. Sokolov*

Kenneth J. Nachbar (Bar No. 2067)
Susan W. Waesco (Bar No. 4476)
MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT
& TUNNELL LLP

1201 North Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Defendant Below-Appellee
David Simon*

Dated: July 8, 2015

1194782

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Parties	5
B. The Original Award.....	6
C. The Prior Actions	6
D. The Committee’s Evaluation, Negotiation and Approval of the Amended Award	8
E. The Dismissal of the Prior Actions	10
F. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Request and Receive a Substantial Fee Award	11
G. The Commencement and Dismissal of This Lawsuit	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY APPLIED THE <i>RALES</i> STANDARD IN EVALUATING THE COMMITTEE’S APPROVAL OF THE AMENDED AWARD	15
A. QUESTION PRESENTED	15
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	15
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....	15

1.	David Simon Did Not Approve the Amended Award on Behalf of SPG	16
2.	The Three Non-Members of the Committee Did Not Approve the Amended Award	17
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY RULED THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE AMENDED AWARD WAS NOT THE PRODUCT OF A VALID EXERCISE OF BUSINESS JUDGMENT	19
A.	Question Presented	19
B.	Scope of Review.....	19
C.	Merits of the Argument	19
1.	The Applicable Standard.....	20
2.	The Approval of the Amended Award Was Neither Disloyal Nor in Bad Faith	23
3.	The Complaint Raises No Reason to Doubt that the Committee Was Adequately Informed	24
4.	Plaintiffs Have Failed to Plead a Viable Waste Claim Concerning the Escrowed Shares	29
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY RULED THAT A MAJORITY OF THE BOARD IS INDEPENDENT AND DISINTERESTED.....	31
A.	Question Presented	31
B.	Scope of Review.....	31
C.	Merits of the Argument	31
1.	Plaintiffs Cannot Show a Substantial Likelihood of Director Liability Sufficient to Excuse Demand	32

2.	Plaintiffs' Unpled Allegations of Reputational Harm or the Disgorgement of Advanced Costs Do Not Excuse Demand.....	33
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alidina v. Internet.com Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31584292 (Del. Ch. Nov. 6, 2002)	24
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	passim
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	15, 19, 28, 31
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)	29
<i>Citron v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 584 A.2d 490 (Del. Ch. 1990)	18
<i>Cnty. of York Emps. Ret. Plan v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4824053 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2008)	5
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 2394045 (Del. May 14, 2015)	22
<i>In re Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4826104 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2011)	21, 26
<i>Green v. Phillips</i> , 1996 WL 342093 (Del. Ch. June 19, 1996).....	29-30
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003)	20-21
<i>Highland Legacy Ltd. v. Singer</i> , 2006 WL 741939 (Del. Ch. Mar. 17, 2006)	18
<i>Ironworkers Dist. Council of Phila. & Vicinity Ret. & Pension Plan v. Andreotti</i> , 2015 WL 2270673 (Del. Ch. May 8, 2015).....	15, 19, 31, 34

<i>In re John Q. Hammons Hotels Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 227634 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 2011).....	16
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006).....	21
<i>In re Lear Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 967 A.2d 640 (Del. Ch. 2008)	21-22
<i>MCG Capital Corp. v. Maginn</i> , 2010 WL 1782271 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2010).....	22, 30, 33
<i>Protas v. Cavanagh</i> , 2012 WL 1580969 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2012).....	20
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	passim
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007)	31
<i>Seinfeld v. Slager</i> , 2012 WL 2501105 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2012).....	30
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985)	25, 33
<i>Steiner v. Meyerson</i> , 1995 WL 441999 (Del. Ch. July 19, 1995)	29
<i>Sutherland v. Sutherland</i> , 2010 WL 1838968 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2010).....	25-26
<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc., Litig.</i> , 1995 WL 106520 (Del. Ch. Mar. 9, 1995)	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 860 A.2d 312 (Del. 2004)	6
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	25

<i>Weinberger v. Bankston</i> , 1987 WL 20182 (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 1987)	23
<i>Weiss v. Samsonite Corp.</i> , 741 A.2d 366 (Del. Ch. 1999)	5
<i>Weiss v. Swanson</i> , 948 A.2d 433 (Del. Ch. 2008)	17
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001)	20
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008)	21, 25
STATUTES	
8 DEL. C. § 102(b)(7)	3, 21-22
8 DEL. C. § 220	13, 17
65 Del. Laws, c. 289 (1986).....	21
